
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Helen Kilroy 
 

Email: helen.kilroy@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 6 March 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Children's Scrutiny Panel 
 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel will meet in the  at 10.30 am on Friday 14 March 
2025. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

The Children's Scrutiny Panel members are:- 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Itrat Ali (Chair) 
Councillor Ashleigh Robinson 
Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Richard Smith 
Councillor Tanisha Bramwell 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Panel 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting. 

  

 

 
 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 4th 
February 2025.  
 

 
 

1 - 10 

3:   Declaration of Interests 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the Agenda 
in which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests or any other 
interests, which may prevent them from participating in any 
discussion of the items or participating in any vote upon the items. 
 

 
 

11 - 12 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 
 

 
 

 

5:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Panel will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 

 



 

 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, Members of the 
Public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 
 

 
 

6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

7:   New initiatives of schools working in clusters 
 
The Panel will consider a report providing an insight into the new 
initiatives of schools working in clusters. 
 
Contact:  Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director 
 

 
 

13 - 26 

8:   Performance Data (Children's Services) - verbal update 
on highlights 
 
The Panel will consider a verbal update on the performance 
highlights from the latest Children’s Services data report covering 
period ending January 2025. 
  
Contact:        Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director 

Vicky Metheringham, Service Director 
 

 
 

 

9:   Pre-decision scrutiny - Cabinet decisions on the horizon 
 
The Panel will consider any potential areas of pre-decision scrutiny 
in accordance with any cabinet decisions relating to children and 
young people which are on the horizon and receive updates from 
senior officers in Children’s Services. 
 
Contact:          Service Directors (Children’s Services) 
 

 



 

 

 
 

10:   Feedback from Panel Members on issues considered by 
Kirklees Parenting Board 
 
Panel Members who attend the Kirklees Parenting Board, will 
feedback on key areas of focus considered by the Board, which will 
be of interest to the Panel. 
 

 
 

 

11:   Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024/25 
 
The Panel will consider the proposed areas of focus and activity for 
the 2024/25 municipal year and discuss the method and means to 
be used to continue the Panel’s work going forward. 
  
Contact:          Helen Kilroy, Assistant Democracy Manager 
 
 

 
 

27 - 52 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

Tuesday 4th February 2025 
 
Present: Councillor Itrat Ali (Chair) 
 Councillor Jane Rylah 

Councillor Hannah McKerchar 
Councillor Richard Smith 

  
In attendance: Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director - Learning and Early 

Support 
 Michelle Lister, Head of Service - Early Support and 

SENDACT  
 Emma Brayford, Senior Learning Partner - Kirklees 

Schools and Settings 
 Emma Salter, Kirklees SACRE 
 Ian Ross, Kirklees SACRE 
 Mark James, Kirklees SACRE 
 Joel Hanna, Head of Service - Corporate Parenting 
 Vicky Metheringham, Service Director - Child Protection 

and Family Support 
  
Apologies: Councillor Ashleigh Robinson 

Councillor Tanisha Bramwell 
 

 
1 Membership of the Panel 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tanisha Bramwell and Cllr Ashleigh Robinson. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
That the minutes of the meetings held on the 22nd November 2024 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
Cllr Hannah McKerchar declared an interest as Vice-Chair of SACRE.  
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
  

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  4 February 2025 
 

2 
 

7 Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) Annual Report 
The Panel considered an Annual Report from the Kirklees Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) by Emma Brayford, Senior Learning 
Partner, and presented by Mark James, Chair of SACRE. The Panel were advised 
that the SACRE Panel was formed from members of faith communities, councillors 
and teachers.  
 
SACRE’s key responsibilities were: 

• To produce an agreed Religious Education (RE) syllabus. 

• To monitor the delivery of RE and collective worship in Kirklees. 

• To support the teaching of RE through teacher conferences. 

• Determination where a parent requests that their child is withdrawn from RE. 
 
Priorities from the last year were: 

• To revise the locally agreed syllabus and provide support for teachers. The 
syllabus was built around six “Big Ideas” in RE, pathways that children follow 
throughout their school education, exploring the ideas in relationship to faith. 
This approach was compliant with the new non-statutory guidance from the 
RE Council, the National Content Standard. 

• Kirklees was represented at the locally agreed syllabus conference on 12th 
March 2024, by Council Officers, and the launch and training event was 
attended on 18th April 100 teachers and Headteachers. 

• There had also been a focus on the introduction of the new inclusive, 
Collective Worship Award for schools, working with school improvement 
partners to identify schools in need of support.  Honley School, Crossley 
Fields Primary School and Netherton Infants School were successful in 
completing the Kirklees SACRE Award and were presented with awards at 
the RE N
[...]
he cost of placing children through a private fostering agency.   
 
The Panel asked how confident the Service was that the residential homes would 
improve their Ofsted judgements on the next cycle of inspection, and whether good 
practice was shared across the homes. Joel Hanna advised that several activities 
had led to improvements, including: 

• Creating a progression route and enhanced leadership capacity for 
residential practitioners. 

• Recruiting residential practitioners internally from Family Time Team. 

• Moving residential staff around homes to share good practice. 

• Making improvements to the building at a home currently at Requires 
Improvement. 

• Monitoring visits ensuring that the other home at Requires Improvement is 
on a positive trajectory. 

  
The Chair advised that she had visited the Kirklees Fostering Network in September 
2024, where she had met with Foster Carers to hear their first-hand experiences 
and challenges and also to meet a number of foster babies.  
 
RESOLVED –  
The Panel noted the report and thanked the Officers for their contributions. 
 

10 Performance Data (Children's Services) - verbal update on highlights 
Vicky Metheringham, Service Director for Child Protection and Family Support and 
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning and Early Support, presented 
highlights from the Performance Data.  
 
Vicky Metheringham highlighted the following key points:- 
 
Assessment and Intervention Teams 

• High caseloads were being experienced for Social Work Practitioners and 
Personal Advisors, and this, as well as vacancies, was impacting on data 
reporting, meaning that the some of the data presented was showing a position 
worse that the reality. 

Page 6



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  4 February 2025 
 

7 
 

• There was weekly oversight of Social Work Practitioner and Personal Advisor 
caseloads and they were being offered management support. 

• Checks were made to ensure children’s visits were being undert
[...]
ked the Officers for their contributions. 
 

11 Pre-decision scrutiny - Cabinet decisions on the horizon 
Jo-Anne Sanders advised that in the November Scrutiny meeting it had been 
brought to the Panel’s attention that a report regarding school admission 
arrangements would be brought to Cabinet in early 2025. The report entitled 
‘Determination of School Admission Arrangements for 2025/2026’ was scheduled 
for Cabinet on 11th February and had been circulated to members of the Panel for 
information. Questions and comments were invited from the Panel, which Jo-Anne 
Sanders would respond to. 
 
RESOLVED - 
That the pre-scrutiny updates be noted and that Members of the Panel submit any 
questions and comments to officers for response.  
 

12 Feedback from Panel Members on issues considered by Kirklees Parenting 
Board 
Joel Hanna provided feedback from the last meeting of the Kirklees Parenting Board 
as Members of the Panel who attended the Board meetings had been unable to 
attend. The January meeting had focused on health priorities for Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers, including the recording of and reporting of dental health 
checks. The Panel was informed that it was a positive meeting with the partnership 
being extended to include representatives from Kirklees College and Huddersfield 
University. This had led to links being made between their services and the 
emotional health and wellbeing teams to see how access to counselling services 
could be increased. The Board had also welcomed two new Care-experienced 
Board Members with another due to join in March, to provide valuable input and 
lived experience to the Board.  
 
The Chair of the Panel remarked on the efforts she had observed at previous 
meetings of the Kirklees Parenting Board to engage with young people, using their 
language and putting young people at the heart of the conversation.  
 
RESOLVED -  
That the updates from the Kirklees Parenting Board be noted. 
 

13 Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024/25 
The Panel had attended a joint meeting with the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Panel on the 16th January 2025 and considered a report on the work on the 
children and adults immunisation programme.  
 

Page 9



Children's Scrutiny Panel -  4 February 2025 
 

10 
 

The Panel was informed that there would be an additional Joint Panel meeting in 
May 2025 between the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel and the 
Children’s Scrutiny Panel to consider Children’s Dentistry. 
 
Panel Members had attended the Youth Engagement Team Practice Learning Day 
on 10th January 2025 in Dewsbury and met with the team to find out more about 
their role and challenges. 
 
The Panel were advised that a summary of all the visits which had so far taken 
place had been included in the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED -  
That the progress on the Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024-25 and the 
updates on recent visits be noted. 
 
 

Page 10



K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL

C
O

U
N

C
IL

/C
A

B
IN

ET
/C

O
M

M
IT

TE
E 

M
EE

TI
N

G
S 

ET
C

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 
C

hi
ld

re
ns

 S
cr

ut
in

y 
P

an
el

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 h
av

e 
an

 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 

in
te

re
st

 re
qu

ire
 y

ou
 to

 
w

ith
dr

aw
 fr

om
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
w

hi
le

 th
e 

ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 y
ou

 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 is

 u
nd

er
 

co
ns

id
er

at
io

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r 

in
te

re
st

 

Si
gn

ed
:  

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

   
   

   
D

at
ed

:  
  …

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
.. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



N
O

TE
S 

D
is

cl
os

ab
le

 P
ec

un
ia

ry
 In

te
re

st
s 

If 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

ny
 o

f t
he

 fo
llo


[...]
following areas –  

 Statistics of the number of healthy children admitted to hospital with 
Influenza before the vaccine programme was introduced and the 
number of pregnant women admitted with Pneumonia before the 
vaccine programme was introduced. 

 How Locala funded for the school vaccination programme 

 Payment made to Locala for vaccines  

 Partnerships between Kirklees and the community hub co-ordinators 

 Could any child advocate for themselves as to whether they have a 
vaccine or not or if below 18 does the parent have the final say 

 Resources available to Members on vaccinations to share within 
communities and help to spread the message 

 
Joint discussion at Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel on 26th 
February 2025 – Healthy Child Programme 
The Panel was invited to attend the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel on the 26th February 2025 for a joint discussion on the Healthy Child 
Programme as part of pre-decision scrutiny in advance of the report being 
considered by Cabinet on the 6th May 2025.   
 
The report gave an overview of the Healthy Child Programme (HCP) and 
the background to the HCP contract with key milestones for the 
competitive tender process for the HCP. Also known as the 0-19 service, 
the HCP aims to improve the health and well-being of children through –  

 Health and development reviews 

 Health promotion 

 Parenting support 

 Screening and immunisation programmes.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
26th February 
2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 41



Updated 6.3.25 

16 
 

 
The programme integrates health, education, and other key partners to 
provide comprehensive support for children and their families and is a 
mandated service as part of the Public Health Grant conditions. 
 
Joint discussion at Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel on 9.4.25 - 
Dentistry 

The Panel has been invited to attend the Health and Adult Social Care 
Scrutiny Panel on the 22nd January 2025 for
[...]
n of Interests
	7 New initiatives of schools working in clusters
	11 Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024/25
	Children's SP Agenda Plan 24-25 v2 - UPDATE TEAMS VERSION




Minutes of the meeting

Contact Officer: Helen Kilroy
KIRKLEES COUNCIL
CHILDREN'S SCRUTINY PANEL
Friday 14th March 2025

Present: Councillor Itrat Ali (Chair)
Councillor Ashleigh Robinson
Councillor Jane Rylah
Councillor Hannah McKerchar
Councillor Richard Smith
Councillor Tanisha Bramwell

In attendance: Tom Brailsford, Executive Director for Children and
Families
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director - Learning and Early
Support

Jayne Whitton, Principal Educational Psychologist

Vicky Metheringham, Service Director - Child Protection
and Family Support

Councillor Viv Kendrick, Cabinet Member for Children’s
Services

Minutes of the Previous Meeting
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 4" February 2025 be
approved as a correct record.

Membership of the Panel
All Panel Members were in attendance.

Declaration of Interests

Councillor Tanisha Bramwell declared an interest regarding a member of the public
who was present online to ask a question. Councillor Bramwell declared that the
member of the public was a resident in her ward, who she had been supporting.

Admission of the Public
All items were considered in public session.

Deputations/Petitions
No deputations or petitions were received.

Public Question Time
In accordance with Council Procedure rule 11, Sally Ellis read out questions on
behalf of Laura Reich.

“My questions relate to Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Tribunal
cases in Kirklees. Could the panel please provide:

1



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

e The total number of active appeals currently lodged with the First-tier Tribunal
(SEND) where Kirklees Council is the respondent

e A breakdown of these active appeals by the nature of the appeal (refusal to
assess, refusal to issue an EHC plan, contents of an EHC plan, etc.)

e The number of tribunal orders from concluded hearings that remain
outstanding (where the local authority has not yet fully implemented the
required actions within the statutory timeframe)

e Supplementary question: For any outstanding tribunal orders, the length of
time elapsed since the order was issued

This information will help provide transparency regarding SEND disputes and the
authority's compliance with tribunal decisions, which impacts some of our most
vulnerable children."”

A response was provided on behalf of the Panel.

RESOLVED -

The Panel agreed that a meeting would take place with officers to discuss the areas
of concern raised in the public questions, with a view to potentially widening the
Panel’s area of focus in relation to SEND and EHCPs.

New initiatives of schools working in clusters

The Panel considered a report providing an insight into the new initiative of schools
working in clusters, presented by Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning
and Early Support.

Jo-Anne Sanders highlighted the following key points -

e The report was presented in the early days of the cluster initiative to provide
transparency on how the programme had originated and how it would support
children and young people with additional needs, and their families. It
informed the Panel how the clusters were operating and how checks and
challenge were built in across the development.

e Cluster working involved bringing together geographical groups of
mainstream Primary and Secondary Schools (and those in the three-tier
system), so that school SENDCOs could meet to discuss the emerging needs
of young people and receive help and support from the team around the
cluster.

¢ Funding was provided to clusters to support individual children or groups of
children, or to fund staff training.

e The cluster initiative had been suggested by Peter Gray, who had written a
report for the Department for Education looking at innovative ways of using
funding to support children with additional needs in schools. The Council and
Kirklees Schools Forum commissioned Peter Gray to carry out a review of
arrangements in Kirklees in Summer 2023. In the Autumn of 2023, the review
was fed back to the stakeholder groups who had been consulted, including
Headteachers, Parent and local officers.

2



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

The review concluded that there were opportunities to offer more consistency
of provision across Kirklees, and to offer early funding and help to avoid
waiting for the funding associated with an EHCP.

Ways of working in clusters had been trialled successfully in other local
authorities, however it was important to produce a model that would meet the
needs of Kirklees.

A task and finish group was set up in October 2023 and ran until March 2024,
which consisted of SENDCOs and Headteachers from Primary and
Secondary Schools, Educational Psychology Teams, Specialist Outreach,
Early Years Support, and the Parent and Carer Forum.

Key principles had driven the approach and were outlined in the report which
provided detail on what a good funding system should look like, and the
principles of cluster working.

The initiative was piloted in Kirklees with a first cluster in Summer 2024, with
the intention of a full roll-out in September 2024.

17 clusters were now operating across Kirklees, each formed from a mix of
Primary and Secondary schools, providing opportunities for work on
transition.

Council teams “around the cluster” had been organised to fit with the 17
clusters.

Two Cluster Area Leads had been appointed to have an overview of practice
in their area and share best practice, working with the cluster leads (a
designated SENCO in each cluster).

Jayne Whitton, Principal Educational Psychologist, further informed the Panel about
how the clusters were working in practice. Jayne Whitton explained that:

At each cluster meeting schools brought individual cases where there were
concerns, cases around groups of children or young people, or school-wide
issues.

By bringing schools together, key challenges could be identified, expertise
within the group could be capitalised on and positive solutions shared.
Feedback from SENCOs indicated that even if they had not taken a case to a
meeting, learning still took place, as issues and strategies discussed could
often be related to pupils at their own schools.

Each discussion had a clear structure, to enable solutions to be found.
Schools could discuss and agree how resource could be used to meet
shared challenges.

Schools had visited other schools in the area to observe and support, and
shared contact information for useful organisations.

Shared training needs had been identified, and training organised across the
cluster.

Jo-Anne Sanders advised that cluster working gave some control to schools to
utilise funding at an early stage, prior to children receiving an EHCP. The initiative
was in its second term, and a review was planned for June to develop the model in
line with feedback from all stakeholders. It had involved a huge system change and
required everybody to work in a different way. The Panel was informed that there
had been challenges around communication and anxiety over funding arrangements



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

from schools and parents. This had been recognised and listened to, and the
initiative would continue to be shaped by all involved.

The Panel noted that they could visit a cluster meeting to observe the process in
action, and that this could be arranged in conjunction with Area Leads.

In answer to a question from the Panel relating to clarity regarding funding
arrangements, Jo-Anne Sanders advised that there would be openness and
transparency through a Cluster Audit Statement. There was a modest amount of
money available to the clusters, and the support provided was not always financial.
The Panel was assured that the EHCP top-up funding would not be removed. One
of the key principles was the principle of equity, so funding would be based on need
and allocated in the most fair, open and transparent way.

Tom Brailsford, Executive Director for Children and Families, advised the Panel that
while the Department for Education (DfE) worked on reforms, Kirklees were at the
forefront of taking managed risks to find creative solutions to the problems which
existed nationally. The DfE and NHS England had recognised that Kirklees were an
example of good practice locally. Cluster working was part of an overall approach to
SEND provision for children, which also included increasing special school capacity
and creating Additionally Resourced Provision within mainstream schools.

In answer to a question from the Panel, Jayne Whitton advised that the clusters
were supporting children with varying levels of need, and that SENDCos were now
working more collaboratively both with each other and with the team around the
cluster.

The Panel asked how feedback from families would be used to inform the cluster
model, and how the families of children with SEND were communicated with about
the process.

Jo-Anne Sanders informed the Panel that schools would contact parents of children
who were discussed at the meetings, that the children were anonymous within the
meeting, and that after the meeting the schools would provide the parents with the
outcomes of the cluster’s conversation. The Parent and Carer Forum were working
on parent engagement on a range of matters related to SEND and would be
reporting their feedback. A full day’s review in June would include parent feedback
because it was vital that the system had the confidence of families. The Panel was
informed that by understanding needs within communities, appropriate provision
could be planned, eg: Speech and Language Therapy capacity or Alternative
Provision.

In answer to a question from the Panel about the sharing of best practice between
clusters, Jayne Whitton informed the Panel that it was critical for the clusters to
share learning and that this was done in several ways:-
e Each cluster had a cluster lead, and all cluster and Area Leads met up half-
termly to share successes and challenges and discuss next steps.
e Area leads attended cluster meetings to get to know the different areas and
met with cluster leads individually.



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

The Panel was advised that clusters were linking up as much as possible to share
their learning and that the individual cluster leads were very interested in what was
happening in other areas.

The Chair thanked the officers for their report and for the efforts that had been made
to set up the cluster working.

RESOLVED:

(1) The Panel noted the report and thanked Officers for their contributions.

(2) The Panel agreed to arrange to visit a cluster meeting to observe the process in
action, and that this would be arranged in conjunction with Area Leads.

Performance Data (Children's Services) - verbal update on highlights

Vicky Metheringham, Service Director for Child Protection and Family Support and
Jo-Anne Sanders, Service Director for Learning and Early Support, presented
highlights from the Performance Data covering the period ending January 2025.

Vicky Metheringham highlighted the following key points:-

Care Leavers
There had been a deterioration in some areas of practice despite the focus on this
area.

e There had been some recording issues regarding the number of care leavers
in suitable accommodation and these figures were being amended. Housing
colleagues were working on schemes that would better support care leavers
and there was confidence that improvements were being made.

e A number of care leavers were unable to work due to disability, illness or
parenting duties. If those unable to work were removed from the figures,
there would be almost 65% of care leavers in education, training or
employment, which was encouraging. Strong links existed with C&K Careers,
Kirklees College and Huddersfield University, and there were opportunities
within the Council for employment.

e The figures showed a drop in contact every 8 weeks with care leavers, and
practice standards were being reconsidered to better meet the needs of care
leavers. Sickness absence had contributed to the decline, but more PAs had
been recruited and different ways of supporting additionality to the service
were being investigated.

Children Going Missing

e Data suggested that there had been more missing children episodes,
however the change in the way the Police recorded data had impacted on
these figures.

e The number of children going missing in the last twelve months had
increased, after a previous significant reduction, and work including
partnership auditing continued, in order to better understand the impact of the
recent changes in policies and protocols.

Children at Risk of Criminal Exploitation
e The number of children at risk had risen; this was seen as positive as it was a
result of an earlier intervention approach.

5



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

e The information sharing portal was being well used, as partners worked
together to share information on vulnerable children.

e A multi-agency group met weekly to scrutinise individuals’ circumstances.

e Risk reduction was a priority, and bespoke and targeted work was taking
place with vulnerable young people through plans which had been developed
to reduce risk.

e The Kirklees Youth Engagement Service were integral to the plans to support
young people and shared valuable intelligence about targeting perpetrators
and potential perpetrators.

In answer to a question from the Panel about the rising numbers of children being
electively home educated and the ways in which those children were safeguarded,
Jo-Anne Sanders advised that-:

e There were officers dedicated to Elective Home Education (EHE) as part of
the Access to Education function, who were notified of children becoming
EHE.

e Each child registered as EHE was screened for vulnerabilities and each
notification was RAG rated to prioritise the next steps for support.

e If the child had been on the school roll, then the school would be contacted,
to ensure all background information was known and so that the family could
be supported appropriately.

e Reasons for the parental decision were explored with the family to determine
the appropriate approach.

e Families were offered support to understand what was involved in Home
Education and what support they were entitled to and any safety and
wellbeing concerns were also discussed.

e The service valued the engagement with parents and understood that there
were different reasons for deciding to home educate, from those who had
made a positive choice to do so, to those who wished to see their child back
in school.

e Support was given by the wider team to help children get back onto a school
roll where appropriate.

e If there was social care involvement with a home educated child, there was a
multi-agency approach, and services would work with the family to help the
child return to school.

e |If there were concerns, there was a robust process in place and if necessary
formal action would be taken.

In answer to a question from the Panel about how children who had never been on
a school roll, could access the Healthy Child Programme, Jo-Anne Sanders advised
that the Healthy Child Programme looked after all children and there was a statutory
requirement that included mandated visits. The service worked with the provider to
look at all children, who were tracked through information received by government.
Public Health colleagues who commissioned the Healthy Child Programme were
looking for opportunities to strengthen this, however families did not always wish to
take up the provision they were entitled to. It was important that every child was
accounted for, and under the Access to Education function there was a Child
Missing in Education Team. The Panel noted that contact made by the service with
families due to the expansion of the entitlement to free early education, meant that



10

11

Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

parents were aware of their opportunities and gave the service an understanding of
reasons why opportunities were not always taken up.

RESOLVED:
That the verbal updates on performance data be noted and Officers be thanked for
their presentations.

Pre-decision scrutiny - Cabinet decisions on the horizon
No items of pre-decision scrutiny on Cabinet decisions were discussed.

Feedback from Panel Members on issues considered by Kirklees Parenting
Board

Tom Brailsford gave an update on the key highlights discussed at the last meeting
of the Kirklees Parenting Board Meeting:-

e Mark Riddell, the Government appointed Advisor for Care Leavers, had
attended, to observe and give advice.

e An update was provided on the overall offer for Care Leavers, eg: free
prescriptions agreed with the Integrated Care Board (ICB).

e The Family Firm was discussed, whereby employment opportunities and
work placements within the Council would be available to Care Leavers.

e Wider improvements for Care Leavers, including a better Housing offer, were
also discussed, to ensure accommodation was suitable.

e Care Leaver representation continued and their first-hand experience was
making a positive contribution to the Board; a third Care Leaver
representative had joined.

e Senior Officers were undertaking formal mentoring for Care Leavers, which
had two-way benefits, with leaders gaining understanding of individual's
experiences and for Care Leavers to receive one to one support.

e Further volunteers were wanted to become mentors, information about how
to volunteer would become available in due course on the website.

e The Council’s fleet of vehicles would soon be advertising for Foster Carers in
Kirklees.

RESOLVED:
That the updates from the Kirklees Parenting Board be noted.

Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024/25

The Chair of the Panel had visited the Front Door Team at Civic Centre 3 on 11t
February 2025 and seen first-hand the complexity and volume of their work, how
they worked physically alongside the Policing Team and liaised with Social Work
and Health and Housing Teams.

Cllr McKerchar, Panel Member, had visited the Children with Disabilities Team on
the 25" February to learn more about how that team fitted in with the other services
such as the adaptations team.

There had been a joint discussion between the Adult Health and Social Care
Scrutiny Panel and the Children’s Scrutiny Panel on the 26" February to consider a
report giving an overview of the Healthy Child Programme (HCP) and the

7



Children's Scrutiny Panel - 14 March 2025

background and vision of the contract which will be effective from April 2026. The
Panel was updated with key milestones for the competitive tender process and the
governance flight path was outlined. Improvements around statutory contact points
with children aged 0-5 were also discussed.

RESOLVED:
That the progress on the Work Programme and Agenda Plan for 2024-25 and the
updates on recent visits be noted.



